holidays and other celebrations. For example, during the last Easter holidays, each member 

of the CPT received between three million (3,000,000) and five million (5,000,000) gourdes. 

20. Thus, in addition to the special allowances, each month, the members of the CPT cost 

ninety-three million five hundred thousand (93,500,000) gourdes, which totals one billion one 

hundred twenty-two million (1,122,000,000) gourdes for the year, siphoned from public funds, 

allowing them to live lavishly at the state’s expense. 

b) Coordination of the CPT and Transition Governments 

21. Since the establishment of the CPT, three (3) coordinators of the structure have succeeded

[...]

of Kenscoff. The attack is facilitated by a prison escapee, Pierre Fils ORVIL, originally from 

Kenscoff, who acts as a guide for the armed bandits led by Didi, an ally of the armed gang of 

Village de Dieu, led by Johnson ANDRE, alias Izo 5 Segond. At least one hundred and thirty-

nine (139) people are killed or go missing. At least forty-three (43) houses are vandalized 

and/or set on fire by the armed bandits. 

45. Chateaublond5: On February 16, 2025, in Chateaublond, Frères, in the commune of 

Pétion-Ville, the armed gang Kraze Baryè, led by Vitelhomme INNOCENT, attacks the

[...]

In addition to the mass crimes committed during the analyzed period, other acts 

endangering the lives and property of the population, including gender-based and sexual 

violence, are also recorded. Indeed, the combined information gathered by the CE-JILAP and 

the RNDDH shows that from April 2024 to March 2025, four thousand four hundred five 

(4,405) people were murdered, among them, at least eight hundred five (805) people during 

the period from January to March 2025 alone. 

50. Furthermore, for the analyzed period, at least three thousand seven hundred ninety-two 

(3,792) women were victims of sexual and gender-based violence, according to the combined 

data from the RNDDH, Nègès Mawon7, and the Solidarite Fanm Ayisyèn (SOFA)8, including 

one thousand eight hundred thirty-seven (1,837) cases of sexual violence, seven hundred 

ninety-four (794) cases of physical violence, and one thousand one hundred thirty-two (1,132) 

cases of economic violence. 

https://web.rnddh.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/3-RapM.-Attaques-armees-Mirebalais-

Saut-d_Eau-10Avril2025.FR_.pdf 

7 Nègès Mawon - Women’s, Girls’, and Sexual Minorities’ Rights in Haiti: Report on Recorded 

Violence from January to October 2024, November 2024

[...]

To date, no known investigative action has 

been carried out. 

62. Similarly, cases of previous massacres transmitted to the justice system by hundreds of 

victims who have filed complaints against their attackers have not progressed. For example: 

• On May 22, 2023, one hundred thirteen (113) victims of the Plaine du Cul-de-Sac 

massacre, perpetrated between April 24 and May 6, 2022, filed complaints. The case 

numbered 0100/2023, assigned to Magistrate André SAINT-ISERT, has not shown 

any progress to date; 

• On May 23, 2023, one hundred fifty-eight (158) victims of the Cité Soleil massacre, 

committed between July 7 and 17, 2022, filed complaints. The case numbered 194-

05/23 was forwarded to Magistrate Johnson SIMON’s office. No progress has been 

recorded; 

• On September 15, 2023, seventy-eight (78) victims of the Carrefour-Feuilles massacre,

[...]

at least seventy-one (71) people 

were killed and at least twenty-two (22) women were collectively raped. 

64. Additionally, during the 2023-2024 judicial year, criminal sessions9 were held in fifteen 

(15) of the country’s Court of First Instance jurisdictions. Only two hundred forty-one (241) 

people were judged. These hearings had no impact on the prison population. 

65. At the beginning of the 2024-2025 judicial year, many promises were made by judicial 

heads to intensify correctional and criminal hearings. However, only a few rare criminal

[...]

Les Coteaux, Croix-des-Bouquets, Fort-Liberté, Mirebalais, and Petit-Goâve. These hearings 

were not scheduled based on the number of pending cases, so they have had no impact on the 

legal situation of the prison population. Indeed, as of April 24, 2025, the Haitian prison 

population is estimated at seven thousand one hundred twenty-eight (7,128) prisoners, of 

9 Judicial System and Detention Centers in Haiti: A Weakened Justice, Invisible Results, and the 

Systematic Violation of Detainees’ Judicial Guarantees, November 7, 2024, 41 Pages 

https://web.rnddh.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/7-Rap-Justice-2023-2024-Prisons-